Atty. Docket No. RP9-99-02	P9-99-021	No.	Docket	Atty.
----------------------------	-----------	-----	--------	-------

04 - 1	19-	-19	99
--------	-----	-----	----

Т



Please 10101.5522 3: Please 10101.5522					
 Name of conveying party(ies): Carlos Munoz-Bustamante and Daniel McConnell Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes _X_No 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: IBM Corporation Address: New Orchard Road Armonk, NY 10504 Additional name(s) & addresses attached?Yes _X_No				
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Execution Date(s):_3/31/99; 3/31/99	4. Patent Application number(s) 09 [282393 Execution Date(s):_3/31/99; 3/31/99				
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: George E. Grosser Address: International Business Machines Corporation Personal Systems Group IPLaw Dept. Dept. 9CCA/Bldg. 002-2 P. O. Box 12195 	 6. Total number of applications involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 X Charge to Deposit Account No.: 50-0563 				
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of original docum George E. Grosser Name of Person Signing Signature Date	n is true nent. $\frac{3}{3}/\frac{3}{7}$				
	f pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 2				

DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, DC 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, DC 20503.

04,	/16/1999	DHGUYEN	00000309	500563	09282393
01	FC:581	(40.00 CH)	

PATENT REEL: 9887 FRAME: 0705

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

(1) <u>Carlos Munoz-Bustamante</u> County of <u>Durham</u>	of <u>Durham</u> , and State of <u>North Carolina</u> ,
and	
(2) <u>Daniel E. McConnell</u>	of <u>Raleigh</u> ,
County of <u>Wake</u>	and State of North Carolina ,

have invented certain improvements in

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ALIGNING SURFACE MOUNTED OPTOELECTRIC SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES ON A PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on (Dates Inventors Signed Declaration) (1) 31 March, 1999, and (2) 31 March, 1999.

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed at	ATP. NC	on	31.	Ma	rch,	19 <u>99</u> .		
				0	/	A 1	•	1	

Carla Munn-Bustamante Carlos Munoz-Bustamante

and (2)	Signed at RTP NC	on 31 March, 19 <u>99</u> .
		Non-1 F. Molonull
		Daniel E. McConnell

1. The undersigned,

Carlos Munoz-Bustamante Citizen of the U.S.A. 2745 McDowell Road, Durham, North Carolina 27705

Daniel E. McConnell Citizen of the U.S.A. 2115 St. Mary's Street, Raleigh, North Carolina 27608

hereby undertake that the invention/new utility model/new design entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ALIGNING SURFACE MOUNTED OPTOELECTRIC SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES ON A PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD was truly invented by me/us. The undersigned acknowledge that willful acts of imposture, plagiarism, imitation or deception are punishable under the laws of Taiwan.

2. The undersigned hereby assign all my/our rights and interests regarding the invention/new utility model/new design as far as the Republic of China is concerned to INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION (hereinafter called "Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, United States of America, and located at Armonk, New York 10504, United States of America, and do hereby declare that the Assignee is entitled to applying for and obtaining patent rights on the invention/new utility model/new design in its own name in the Republic of China.

Signatures

<u>Date</u>

Carlos Munoz-Bustamante

Daniel E. McConnell

31 March

31 Monch 1999

RECORDED: 03/31/1999